

23-132

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

◆●◆

JONATHAN L. ASHLEY, III, JONATHAN LEIGH ASHLEY, IV, JORDAN T. ASHLEY,
TAMMIE MARIA ASHLEY, CHERYL ATWELL, ERIN RIEDEL, ANGELA KAHLER,

(caption continued on inside cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District
of New York, Case No. 1:19-CV-11876 (AKH)

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE OF INTERNATIONAL BANKERS,
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
BANK POLICY INSTITUTE,
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, EUROPEAN BANKING FEDERATION, AND
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION, AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

MARK G. HANCHET
ROBERT W. HAMBURG
BENJAMIN D. BRIGHT
Mayer Brown LLP
1221 Ave. of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 506-2500

ANDREW J. PINCUS
MARC R. COHEN
ALEX C. LAKATOS
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 10 |
| I. <i>Twitter</i> Adopted A More Demanding Pleading Standard For JASTA’s “Knowingly Providing Substantial Assistance” Element Than The Test Previously Applied By This Court. | 10 |
| A. <i>Twitter</i> Disapproved The Standard Previously Applied By This Court. | 11 |
| B. A Plaintiff Must Plausibly Allege That A Defendant “Consciously, Voluntarily, and Culpably Participate[d] In” The Terrorist Attack That Injured The Plaintiff. | 16 |
| II. Plaintiffs Bear A Particularly Heavy Burden When Asserting JASTA Aiding-And-Abetting Claims Against Legitimate Businesses. | 19 |
| A. <i>Twitter</i> Requires Allegations Supporting A Plausible Inference Of Highly Culpable Conduct For Claims Against Legitimate Businesses..... | 21 |
| B. “Know Your Customer” Standards Provide No Basis For Subjecting Banks To More Expansive Aiding-And- Abetting Liability..... | 25 |
| III. Reversal Would Inflict Serious Harm On Legitimate Businesses And U.S. Foreign Policy Interests. | 34 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 39 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> , 22 F.4th 204 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... | 20 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... | 36 |
| <i>Berman v. Morgan Keegan & Co.</i> , 455 F. App'x 92 (2d Cir. 2012) | 27 |
| <i>In re Chiquita Brands Int'l, Inc. Alien Tort Statute & Shareholder Derivative Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 71562 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 6, 2015)..... | 20 |
| <i>Honickman v. BLOM Bank SAL</i> , 6 F.4th 487 (2d Cir. 2021)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>IIT, an Int'l Inv. Tr. v. Cornfeld</i> , 619 F.2d 909 (2d Cir. 1980) | 30 |
| <i>Kaplan v. Al Jazeera</i> , 2011 WL 2314783 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2011)..... | 21 |
| <i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021) | 7, 8, 11, 16 |
| <i>Monsen v. Consol. Dressed Beef Co.</i> , 579 F.2d 793 (3d Cir. 1978) | 33 |
| <i>Peled v. Netanyahu</i> , 2017 WL 7047931 (D.D.C. Oct. 16, 2017)..... | 20 |
| <i>Pittman by Pittman v. Grayson</i> , 149 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998) | 30 |
| <i>PLB Invs. LLC v. Heartland Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 492901 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 9, 2021)..... | 27 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Rosner v. Bank of China</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> 349 F. App'x 637 (2d Cir. 2009)..... | 30 |
| <i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013) | 6 |
| <i>Siegel v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 933 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2019) | 35 |
| <i>Twitter v. Taamneh</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1206 (2023)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Gill</i> , 748 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2014) | 11 |
| <i>Weiss v. Nat'l Westminster Bank, PLC</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 609 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)..... | 26 |
| <i>Wildman v. Deutsche Bank Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 2022 WL 17993076 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2022)..... | 7 |
| <i>Woods v. Barnett Bank of Ft. Lauderdale</i> , 765 F.2d 1004 (11th Cir. 1985)..... | 33 |
| <i>Woodward v. Metro Bank of Dallas</i> , 522 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1975)..... | 32, 33 |
| Statutes and Regulations | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2331 | 1 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)..... | 1 |
| Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016)..... | 6 |
| 31 C.F.R. § 1010.230..... | 27 |
| 31 C.F.R. § 1020.220..... | 27 |

Other Authorities

- Tracey Durner & Liat Shetret, Global Ctr. on Coop. Security/Oxfam, *Understanding Bank De-Risking and its Effects on Financial Inclusion* (2015), <https://tinyurl.com/y3r99hdn>..... 37
- Economic and Financial Reconstruction in Iraq: Hearing before the Senate Banking Subcommittee on International Trade and Finance* (Feb. 11, 2004), <https://bit.ly/45dPRow> 38
- FATF, *FATF takes action to tackle de-risking* (Oct. 23, 2015), <https://tinyurl.com/yyot5v83>..... 37
- FATF, *International Standards on Combating Money Laundering and the Financing of Terrorism and Proliferation: The FATF Recommendations* (Feb. 2023) 26
- FATF, *Outcomes FATF Plenary, 22-24 February 2023* (Feb. 24, 2023), <https://www.fatf-gafi.org/en/publications/Fatfgeneral/outcomes-fatf-plenary-february-2023.html> 26
- FFIEC, *BSA/AML Examination Manual – BSA/AML Risk Assessment* (2020), https://bsaaml.ffiec.gov/docs/manual/03_BSAAMLRiskAssessment/01.pdf..... 27
- Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, The United States and Iraq Sign Loan Guarantee Agreement (Jan. 5, 2017), <https://bit.ly/43ToFKD> 38
- Alan Sykes, *Corporate Liability for Extraterritorial Torts Under the Alien Tort Statute and Beyond: An Economic Analysis*, 100 Geo. L.J. 2161 (2012) 35
- U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, *The Department of the Treasury's De-risking Strategy* (2023), https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/136/Treasury_AMLA_23_508.pdf 37
